and the area of operation amongst the finally empaneled vendors would be the sole discretion of 

the Bank. 

3.6 After inclusion in the bank’s panel, applicants have to submit along with their financial bid a 

Security Money Deposit (Refundable) of Rs. 32,000/- (Rupees thirty-two thousand only) 

issued separately in the form of a Demand Draft Cheque in favor of State Bank of India and 

payable at Lucknow Circle. The Security Money Deposit will be refunded to unsuccessful 

bidders. However, in case of successful bidders /empaneled vendor, this Security Money